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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
BARBARA J. MORGAN, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
LA AMISTAD R.T.C., 
 
 Respondent. 
                                

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 00-1133 

   
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Daniel Manry conducted the 

administrative hearing of this proceeding on October 17, 2002, 

in Viera, Florida, on behalf of the Division of Administrative 

Hearings (DOAH).  

APPEARANCES 

     For Petitioner:  Barbara J. Morgan, pro se 
                      2804 Rio Lane  
                      Orlando, Florida  32805 
 
     For Respondent:  Matthew Klein, Esquire 
                      Bunnell, Woulfe, Kirschbaum, 
                        Keller McIntyre & Gregoire, P.A. 
                      888 East Las Olas Boulevard 
                      4th Floor 
                      Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33301 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The issue in this case is whether Respondent discriminated 

against Petitioner on the basis of a perceived handicap or 

disability of obesity and in retaliation for filing an earlier 
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charge of discrimination alleging racial discrimination in 

violation of Section 760.10(1), Florida Statutes (1995).  (All 

chapter and section references are to Florida Statutes (1995) 

unless otherwise stated.)   

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 Petitioner filed a Charge of Discrimination with the 

Florida Commission on Human Relations (the Commission) on 

September 19, 1996.  The Commission never entered a 

determination of cause, but referred the matter to DOAH more 

than 761 days after the 180-day statutory limit for a 

determination of cause.  On June 6, 2000, the ALJ entered an 

Amended Recommended Order of Dismissal determining that 

Petitioner's claim was barred by Section 760.11(7).  On 

August 1, 2001, the Commission remanded the matter for an 

administrative hearing.   

 At the hearing, Petitioner testified and submitted two 

exhibits for admission into evidence.  Respondent called one 

witness and submitted seven exhibits for admission into 

evidence.  

 The identity of the witnesses and exhibits, and any 

attendant rulings, are set forth in the Transcript of the 

hearing filed on October 29, 2002.  Petitioner did not file a 

proposed recommended order ("PRO").  Respondent timely filed its 

PRO on November 6, 2002. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1.  Petitioner is a member of a protected class.  

Petitioner is an African-American female.  Respondent employed 

Petitioner as a registered nurse from sometime in November 1990 

until Petitioner resigned from her employment on July 15, 1996.   

 2.  Petitioner claims that Respondent perceived Petitioner 

as being handicapped or disabled due to her obesity and 

discriminated against her by creating a hostile work environment 

that led to a constructive discharge on July 15, 1996.  

Petitioner also claims that Respondent created the hostile work 

environment in retaliation for a previous charge of racial 

discrimination that is not at issue in this proceeding.   

 3.  On February 25, 1995, a therapist employed by 

Respondent observed that Petitioner did not bend down to assist 

a patient suffering from a "pseudo-seizure" at Respondent's 

facility where the therapist and Petitioner both worked.  The 

therapist concluded that Petitioner was physically unable to 

tend to the patient.   

 4.  Petitioner actually refused to tend to the patient.  As 

Petitioner explained in her testimony, everyone at the facility 

knew the patient faked the seizures, and Petitioner was 

overworked and preoccupied with a more pressing matter.  

Petitioner did not refute the need for a competent health care 
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provider to examine each seizure and ensure that it does not 

require medical attention.   

 5.  The therapist who observed the incident submitted an 

incident report to Respondent's director of human resources.  

The report stated that Petitioner was physically unable to 

attend to the patient.   

 6.  Respondent conducted an investigation of the incident.  

Respondent had recently appointed new management.  The new 

personnel investigated the incident and discovered that 

Petitioner had absences from work of approximately 10 weeks 

since April 1994.   

 7.  On March 15, 1995, Respondent conducted a corrective 

action meeting with Petitioner to address the excessive 

absenteeism and the reported incident on February 25, 1995.  The 

purpose of the meeting was to determine the cause of the 

absenteeism, including any health problems Petitioner may have 

been experiencing.   

 8.  Appropriate personnel counseled Petitioner at the 

corrective action meeting.  Petitioner agreed to participate in 

a "Wellness Program" that provided weekly sessions for health 

and fitness and was available to all employees.   

 9.  The "Wellness Program" was voluntary, and Petitioner 

signed documents acknowledging her agreement with the corrective 



 5

action.  Petitioner signed the documentation without objection 

and did not separately voice any objection.   

 10.  Petitioner attended only one session of the "Wellness 

Program."  Respondent took no adverse employment action against 

Petitioner for her failure to participate in the program.   

 11.  On April 20, 1995, Petitioner filed a charge of 

discrimination alleging racial discrimination.  Petitioner 

claimed that Respondent forced her to attend weekly diet classes 

and keep logs on exercise and health but did not impose similar 

requirements on two overweight white females.   

 12.  The two white females did not have excessive 

absenteeism and no employees had filed incident reports against 

them.  For similar reasons, Respondent did not recommend that 

another African-American female participate in the "Wellness 

Program."   

 13.  The Commission issued a finding of no cause in regard 

to the first charge of discrimination.  The merits of that 

charge are not at issue in this proceeding even though the 

nature of the charge is part of the retaliation claim in this 

proceeding.   

 14.  Respondent did not change Petitioner's conditions of 

employment throughout her employment.  Petitioner's job duties, 

responsibilities, schedule, and conditions of employment 

remained the same.   
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 15.  Petitioner perceived that Respondent increased her 

workload to retaliate for her first charge of discrimination and 

to create a hostile work environment.  An increase in work load 

did occur, but the increase was motivated by economic factors 

rather than discrimination.   

 16.  Economic factors forced Respondent to decrease 

staffing for the entire facility and to appoint new management.  

Neither Petitioner nor any other staff received a salary 

increase in 1995.  Petitioner never expressed any complaints to 

management about the alleged hostile work environment.   

 17.  On July 15, 1996, a patient eloped from the unit where 

Petitioner was working as charge nurse.  Petitioner was the 

person responsible for the patient.   

 18.  On the same day, Respondent scheduled another 

corrective action meeting.  Immediately prior to the meeting, 

Petitioner resigned from her employment.  The letter of 

resignation does not mention any hostile work environment or 

similar cause for her resignation.    

 19.  Respondent did not have an opportunity to counsel 

Petitioner concerning the patient who eloped.  Respondent did 

not intend to terminate Petitioner from her employment.  Except 

for the problems already discussed, Petitioner was a competent 

nurse that Respondent wished to retain.  Competent medical 

providers are rare, and it was difficult to replace Petitioner.   
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 20.  Petitioner failed to show by a preponderance of the 

evidence that Respondent discriminated against her on the basis 

of a perceived handicap or disability of obesity.  The evidence 

was insufficient to show that Respondent constructively 

discharged Petitioner or retaliated against Petitioner for a 

prior charge of discrimination.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 21.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject 

matter.  The parties received adequate notice of the 

administrative hearing.  Section 120.57(1). 

 22.  The initial burden of proof is on Petitioner.  Florida 

Department of Transportation v. J.W.C. Company, Inc., 396 So. 2d 

778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981); Balino v. Department of Health and 

Rehabilitative Services, 348 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).  

Petitioner must satisfy her burden of proof by a preponderance 

of the evidence.  Section 120.57(1)(g). 

 23.  As a threshold matter, Petitioner failed to show that 

Respondent perceived Petitioner as having a disability.  

Petitioner failed to show that Respondent perceived that any 

impairment restricted Petitioner's ability to perform a broad 

class of jobs rather than the particular functions of a specific 

job.  Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams, 

122 S. Ct. 681, 534 U.S. 184, 151 L.Ed.2d 615 (2002). 
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 24.  In order to sustain the charge of discrimination based 

on a perceived disability or on the retaliation claim,  

Petitioner must establish a prima facie case of discrimination.  

Rosenbaum v. Souhtern Manatee Fire and Rescue District, 980 

F.Supp. 1469 (M.D. Fla. 1997); Andrade v. Morse Operations, 

Inc., 946 F.Supp. 979, 984 (M.D. Fla. 1996).  Petitioner must 

show by a preponderance of evidence that:  she is a member of a 

protected class; she suffered an adverse employment action; she 

received disparate treatment from other similarly situated 

individuals in a non-protected class; and that there is 

sufficient evidence of bias to infer a causal connection between 

her perceived disability of obesity or her prior charge of 

discrimination and disparate treatment.  Id.  Failure to 

establish the last prong of the conjunctive test is fatal to a 

claim of discrimination.  Mayfield v. Patterson Pump Company, 

101 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1996); Earley v. Champion International 

Corp., 907 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1990). 

 25.  Petitioner made a prima facie showing that she is a 

member of a protected class and that she suffered an adverse 

employment action in the form of corrective action on March 15, 

1995.  However, Petitioner failed to meet the remaining 

requirements for a prima facie case of discrimination.   

 26.  Petitioner submitted no direct evidence of the alleged 

discrimination.  In the absence of such evidence, Petitioner 
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must provide sufficient inferential evidence of the alleged 

discrimination.  Texas Department of Community Affairs v. 

Burdine, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 450 U.S. 248, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981); 

McDonnell Douglas v. Green, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 411 U.S. 792, 36 

L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).   

 27.  The evidence was insufficient to support an inference 

of discrimination.  The evidence is insufficient to support an 

inference that Petitioner received dissimilar treatment from 

that afforded to individuals in a non-protected class; that 

there was any bias against Petitioner; or that, even if evidence 

of bias did exist, it was sufficient to infer a causal 

connection between Petitioner's perceived disability of obesity 

or the prior charge of discrimination and the alleged disparate 

treatment. 

 28.  If it were determined that Petitioner had made a prima 

facie showing of discrimination, an inference would have arisen 

that the adverse employment action was motivated by a 

discriminatory intent.  Burdine, 450 U.S. at 254-255.  The 

burden would have then shifted to Respondent to articulate a 

legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its action.  Id.  

 29.  Even though the evidence does not support the 

inference required to shift the burden of going forward, 

Respondent articulated a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason 

for its action.  Respondent sought corrective action for 
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Petitioner due to her excessive absenteeism and an incident 

report alleging that she was physically unable to perform her 

job duties.    

 30.  Once Respondent successfully articulates a non-

discriminatory reason for its action, the burden shifts back to 

Petitioner to show that the proffered reason is a pretext for 

unlawful discrimination.  Petitioner must provide sufficient 

evidence to allow the trier of fact to conclude that the 

proffered reason is not the actual motivation for the adverse 

employment action.  Standard v. A.B.E.L. Services, Inc., 161 

F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998).   

 31.  Petitioner may show that Respondent's articulated 

reason is a pretext:  by showing that the non-discriminatory 

reason should not be believed; or by showing that, in light of 

all the evidence, discriminatory reasons more likely motivated 

the decision than the proffered reason.  Id.  Petitioner did 

neither.  Petitioner failed to present sufficient evidence to 

show that Respondent either should not be believed or that 

discriminatory reasons, rather than the proffered reason, more 

likely motivated the adverse employment action. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, it is  
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 RECOMMENDED that the Commission enter a Final Order finding 

that Respondent did not discriminate against Petitioner, and 

denying Petitioner's Charge of Discrimination and Petition for 

Relief. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 4th day of December, 2002, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

___________________________________ 
DANIEL MANRY 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 4th day of December, 2002. 

 
 
COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Matthew Klein, Esquire 
Bunnell, Woulfe, Kirschbaum, 
  Keller, McIntyre & Gregoire, P.A. 
888 East Las Olas Boulevard 
4th Floor 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33301 
 
Barbara J. Morgan 
2804 Rio Lane 
Orlando, Florida  32805 
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Barbara Tashlein, Human Resource Manager 
La Amistad R.T.C. 
1650 Park Avenue, North 
Maitland, Florida  32751 
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case. 
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